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1.1   MANDATE

1.2   CLUSTER /SECTOR

1.5   STRATEGY

1.3   CLUSTER /SECTOR POLICY OBJECTIVES

1.4   CLUSTER /SECTOR POLICY OUTCOMES

 "To provide municipal services through operational and service excellence, innovation, 
community engagement, and observance of good financial management and accountability. 
This is in agreement with Part XI of the Republican Constitution (Amendment) Act No.2 of 2016 
on the System of Local Government".

1.2.1. Economic Transformation and Job Creation
1.2.2. Human and Social Development
1.2.3. Environmental Sustainability
1.2.4. Good Governance Environment.

1.3.1. An Industrialised Economy
1.3.2. A Diversified Economy
1.3.3. Enhanced Citizenry Participation in the Economy
1.3.4. A competitive Private Sector.
1.3.5. Reduced Poverty and Inequalities
1.3.6. Improved Human Capital
1.3.7. Enhanced Resilience and Mitigation to Climate
1.3.8. Sustainable Management of Natural Resources
1.3.9. Improved Environmental Management
1.3.10. Improved Policy Governance
1.3.11. An Enabling Macroeconomic Environmental
1.3.12. A Value Centred and Principled Citizenry

The Budget for Mufumbwe District is premised on the four pillars outlined in the presidential 
address delivered to the first session of the 13th National Assembly that has set out the policy 
direction of the Eighth National Development Plan. The District has got a long term vision of 
becoming a thriving industrial district with harmonized socio-economic, environmental and 
spatial development by the year 2030, based on the sustainable utilisation of its natural reserves 
and active participation of its local communities. The Council's Budget is therefore, focused on 
the provision of efficient, effective, and sustainable public service whilst preserving the 
environment. This will be done through active Community participation in all development 
programmes and projects with a focus on upgrading of township and feeder roads, improved 
refuse collections and sensitization of the community on disease outbreaks especially now with 
the advent of the COVID-19 pandemic. Further, the Local Authority plans to complete 
Infrastructure projects that are under construction as well as improve provision of fire services in 
order to improve the living standard of residents and visitors in the District.

01 To diversify the economy and create employment opportunities.

02 To reduce developmental inequality and enhance human development.

03 To preserve and protect the environment for Sustainable Development

04 To create a conducive environment for a diversified & inclusive economy.



OUTPUT BASED  ANNUAL BUDGETPage 2

9706HEAD MUFUMBWE TOWN COUNCIL

Local taxes/rates01

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2023
REVISED 

BUDGET 2024

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2025

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Residential 4,824 4,920 5,068001

Industrial/Commercial 5,000 5,100 5,253002

9,824 10,020 10,321SubItem Total

Personal levy 24,000 24,000 24,000001

24,000 24,000 24,000SubItem Total

Fees and Charges02

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2023
REVISED 

BUDGET 2024

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2025

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Consent fees 5,000 5,100 5,253001

Survey fees 5,000 5,100 5,253002

Building inspection-fees 10,000 10,200 10,506003

Rentals/lease of Council’s properties 165,000 168,300 173,349007

Application forms fees 18,000 18,360 18,911008

Rentals from houses 10,000 10,200 10,506009

Sketch plan 10,000 10,200 10,506010

Search fees 2,000 2,040 2,101011

Market fees 80,000 81,600 84,048013

Bus station fees 80,000 81,600 84,040016

Registration of suppliers 25,000 25,500 26,265019

Refuse  disposal 1,000 1,020 1,050033

Notice of marriage fees                 1,500 1,530 1,576045

Registration of clubs and societies 5,000 5,100 5,253047

 Communication mast levy 110,000 112,200 115,566053

Land record 5,000 5,100 5,253057

Lease of council transport 1,000 1,020 1,051062

Penalties 5,000 5,100 5,253064

Ground Rent 1,000 1,020 1,051066

Change of ownership of plot 5,000 5,100 5,253069

Other fees and charges 185,000 188,700 194,361099

729,500 744,090 766,404SubItem Total

Licenses03

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2023
REVISED 

BUDGET 2024

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2025

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Liquor licence 1,000 1,020 1,051001

Firearm and ammunition licence 500 510 525002

1,500 1,530 1,576SubItem Total
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 Budget Allocation by ProgrammeTable:1

1.6   BUDGET SUMMARY

Mufumbwe Council budget for 2023 stands at K41.023 million. This represents an increment of 
7%  at K2,579,455. This is attributed to an increase of the CDF allocation from K25.7 to K28.3 
million. 
The bubegt amount has been allocated to Eleven (11) programmes planned for implementation 
as broken down in table 1 below.

Levies04

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2023
REVISED 

BUDGET 2024

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2025

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Livestock levy 1,000 1,020 1,051001

Pole levy 2,000 2,040 2,101004

Charcoal levy 500 510 525005

Sand levy 15,000 15,300 15,759006

Business Levy 180,000 183,600 189,108010

Miscellaneous levies 500,000 510,000 525,300099

698,500 712,470 733,844SubItem Total

Permits05

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2023
REVISED 

BUDGET 2024

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2025

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Health permits 79,810 80,010 82,010001

Fire certificate 65,200 66,504 68,499009

Extension of business hours permits 1,000 1,020 1,051010

146,010 147,534 151,560SubItem Total

Charges06

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2023
REVISED 

BUDGET 2024

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2025

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Service Charges – Residential plots 168,000 171,360 176,501001

Service Charges – Industrial plots 240,000 244,800 252,144002

Other charges 89,000 90,780 93,503099

497,000 506,940 522,148SubItem Total

Other Incomes07

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2023
REVISED 

BUDGET 2024

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2025

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Other income 850,000 867,000 893,010099

850,000 867,000 893,010SubItem Total

Local Development Fund09

APPROVED 

BUDGET 2023
REVISED 

BUDGET 2024

BUDGET 

ESTIMATE 2025

CODE REVENUE DESCRIPTION

Constituency Development Fund 28,313,908 28,880,186 29,746,592001

LGEF 9,753,716 9,948,790 10,247,254002

38,067,624 38,828,977 39,993,846SubItem Total

43,096,70941,842,561Grand Total 41,023,958



OUTPUT BASED  ANNUAL BUDGETPage 4

9706HEAD MUFUMBWE TOWN COUNCIL

7%

4%

1%

1%

7%

0%

69%

3%

2%

0%

6%

Constituency Development Fund

Economic and business
development
Education and skills development

Housing and Community
Amenities
Integrated Development Planning

Local Governance

Management and support Services

Public health and Environmental
protection
Public order and safety

Recreation Culture and Religion

Resource Mobilisation and
Management

The summary estimates for programmes shows K 28.3 million, representing 69% as the largest 
share of the budget allocated to Constituency Development Fund, for implementation of Public 
Capital projects, Youth & Women Empowerement programes, and Secondary and Tertiary 
Bursaries in Mufumbwe Constituency. Local authorities have been identified as key drivers of 
development at local level, thus the increased Constituency funding from K25.7 million to K28.3 
million by the Government. The second largest portion of the Budget has been allocated to 
Resource Mobilisation and Management amounting to K2.9 million and making up 7.3 percent of 
the total Budget.Much of this is going towards Valuation roll and settlement of outstanding bills. 

Figure 1:Budget Allocation by Programme

2021 Approved 
Budget(K)

2022 Approved 
Budget(K)

2023 Budget(K) 
EstimatesCode Programme

1Constituency Development Fund 25,700,000- 28,313,902

2Local Governance 751,606- 944,304

3 Integrated Development Planning 1,047,057- 1,072,498

4Economic and business development 5,000- 0

5Public health and Environmental protection 1,661,652- 1,529,052

6Housing and Community Amenities 2,546,970- 2,540,907

7Recreation Culture and Religion -(0) 212,252

8Education and skills development 5,000- 0

10Public order and safety 605,160- 556,612

11Management and support Services 3,022,260- 2,861,765

12Resource Mobilisation and Management 3,099,798- 2,992,666

- 38,444,503 41,023,958
Head Total
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This is followed by K 2.86 million representing 7.00 percent allocated to Management and 
Support services. Other budget allocations are as follows: Housing and Community 
Amenities(K2.5 million: 6.19 percent), largely going towards Grading of roads, construction of 
markets and other infrastructure development projects; Public health and Environmental 
protection(K1.5 million : 4.32 percent); Integrated Development Planning (K1 million: 2.61 
percent); Local Governance (K 944,304: 2.30 percent) to cater for the legislative functions of the 
local authority; and Public Order and Safety (K 556,612: 1.36 percent). The smallest share has 
been allocated to Recreation, Culture and Religion(K212,252: 0.52 percent).
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 Budget Allocation by Economic ClassificationTable:2 

26%

19.3%

14.6%

39.9%
 Assets

 Goods and Services

Personal Emoluments

Transfers  and
Subsidies

The summary estimates by economic classification shows that the biggest share of the Council 
budget has been allocated to Assets amounting to K16.4 million, representing 39.9 percent, 
seconded by Transfers and Subsidies amounting to K10.76 million, representing 26%. Followed 
by Goods and Services amounting to K7.91 million, representing 19.3 percent; and the least 
allocation towards Personal emoluments, amounting to K5.99 million, representing 14.6 percent 
of the Budget.

Figure 2:  Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION  2021 
APPROVED 

BUDGET (K)     

No   2022 APPROVED 
BUDGET (K)   

2023   
BUDGET 

ESTIMATE (K)  

- 5,899,108 5,997,86521 Personal Emoluments

- 5,703,364 7,910,67922  Goods and Services

- 10,186,444 10,759,28326 Transfers  and Subsidies

- 16,655,586 16,356,13031  Assets

Head Total - 38,444,503 41,023,958



OUTPUT BASED  ANNUAL BUDGET Page 7

9706HEAD MUFUMBWE TOWN COUNCIL

Table  3: Budget Allocation by Programme and Sub-Programme

APPROVED APPROVED 

2023 BUDGET 
ESTIMATE

PROGRAMME/SUB-PROGRAMME

EXPENDITURE*

2022 BUDGET2021 BUDGET

EXPENDITURE

Constituency Development Fund1 - 25,700,000 28,313,902--

Community Capital Projects 779 - 15,513,556 17,554,619--

Youth Empowerment 780 - 2,573,991 2,689,821--

Women Empowerment 781 - 2,573,991 2,689,821--

Secondary School Barsaries 782 - 2,038,462 2,689,821--

Skills Development Barsaries 783 - 3,000,000 2,689,821--

Local Governance2 - 751,606 944,304--

Local elections 040 - 154,032 0--

Legislative Function 044 - 538,774 617,602--

Citizen Engagement 045 - 58,800 326,702--

Integrated Development Planning3 - 1,047,057 1,072,498--

Spatial Planning 021 - 519,425 849,346--

Socio Economic planning 033 - 527,632 223,152--

Economic and business development4 - 5,000 0--

Local Economic Development 011 - 5,000 0--

Public health and Environmental protection5 - 1,661,652 1,529,052--

Health Inspections 019 - 47,600 4,500--

Pest control 023 - 66,000 80,020--

Solid Waste Management 027 - 1,548,052 1,274,430--

Water supply and Sanitation Services 034 (0) - 170,102(0)(0)

Housing and Community Amenities6 - 2,546,970 2,540,907--

Parks and Gardens 007 - 39,980 0--

Markets and Bus Stations 012 - 250,000 1,060,000--

Public Housing & Infrastructure Development 026 - 363,510 1,253,407--

Roads and Drainages 029 - 1,716,360 130,000--

Street Lighting 031 - 177,120 97,500--
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Recreation Culture and Religion7 (0) - 212,252(0)(0)

Sports Promotion 042 (0) - 212,252(0)(0)

Education and skills development8 - 5,000 0--

Adult Literacy 010 - 5,000 0--

Public order and safety10 - 605,160 556,612--

Community policing 018 (0) - 217,075(0)(0)

Fire protection services 041 - 605,160 339,537--

Management and support Services11 - 3,022,260 2,861,765--

Human Resource and Administration 001 - 1,482,000 1,074,143--

Executive management 009 - 767,420 809,868--

Procurement 016 - 444,780 466,698--

Auditing 028 - 216,000 261,896--

Accounting 035 - 112,060 0--

	Revenue Reporting 066 (0) - 249,160(0)(0)

Resource Mobilisation and Management12 - 3,099,798 2,992,666--

Revenue Mobilisation 067 - 750,000 594,300--

Revenue Enhancement 068 - 609,220 1,271,078--

Revenue Management 069 - 1,740,578 1,127,288--

41,023,958-Head Total 38,444,503- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2022
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0001Programme : Constituency Development Fund

To provide for the management, disbursement, utilisation and accountability of the 
Constituency Development Funds through the established Constituency Development 
Fund Committees, Ward Development Committees and the Local Authority.

01 Number of Community Projects Implemented - - 20 15 20

02 Number of Secondary School students Sponsored in the 
District

- - 300 9 100

03 Number of Tertiary level students Sponsored in the District - - 120 245 300

04 Number of Youths and Women Empowered in the District - - 150 245 300

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by the Council Secretary, Mufumbwe District 

Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2022

The Constituency Development Fund as guided in yellow book for the 2022 Budget is divided 
into three major categories of programmes for implementation. The first and largest share (60%) 
has been allocated to about Public Capital projects in which the actual number of projects will be 
determined once the 2023 projects have been approved by the Ministry. Youth & Women 
Empowerement programes at 20% share of the CDF will go towards empowering  Youths and 
Women. Secondary students and tertiary students will be sponsored  under bursaries.
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1 Constituency Development Fund

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

2,222,641--Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Budget Item - - 2,222,641- -

10,759,28310,186,444-Transfers  and Subsidies03 - -

01 Tranfers - 10,186,444 10,759,283- -

15,331,97815,513,556-Assets04 - -

01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 15,513,556 15,331,978- -

Programme Total - 25,700,000 28,313,902- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2022

The programme budget by classification is split into two; Assets have been allocated K15.5 
million while K10.1 million towards Use of Goods and Services.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0002Programme : Local Governance

To improve local governance and municipal services through implementation of 
legislative functions, citizens engagement and awareness creation.

02 Number of WDCs Operationalized - - 18 18 18

03 Number of Market & Bus Station Board operationalized - - 4 2 7

04 Number of Stakeholder Engagement Meetings Held - - 2 4 4

05 Number of Committee Meetings Conducted - - 16 12 12

06 Number of Full Council Meetings conducted - - 4 4 4

07 Number of Special Council Meetings conducted - - 1 2 2

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by the Council Secretary, Mufumbwe District 

Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2022

This program will facilitate the co-ordination of activities and projects, capacity building, 
performance assessment and provision of relevant policy direction. Further, this program will 
focus on promoting citizen engagement and facilitate meaningful participation of the community 
in the development of the district. To this end, the Local Authority plans to have 4 full ordinary 
council meetings , 12 committee meetings whichs equate to 3 committee meetings per council 
meeting. It will also include operionalization of the WDCs and Market & Bus station Boards in 
the District.
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2 Local Governance

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

147,60281,787-Personal Emoluments01 - -

01 Salaries and Wages - 81,787 147,602- -

532,550224,049-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Budget Item - 224,049 532,550- -

264,152445,770-Assets04 - -

01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 445,770 264,152- -

Programme Total - 751,606 944,304- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2022

The Local Governance program is allocated K944,304 of which K147,602 will go towards 
Personal Emoluments , K532,550 towards Goods and Services and K264,152 towards assets.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0003Programme : Integrated Development Planning

To facilitate for efficient, effective and orderly development of the district through 
careful formulation of a road map including resource allocation, thereby addressing 
issues, needs and aspirations of the people of Mufumbwe.

01 Mufumbwe Integrated Development Plan (IDP) Revised. - - 1 - 1

02 Number of Local Area Plans Prepared - - 1 - 1

03 Number of plots Numbered - - 450 - 450

04 Number of Environmental project briefs (EPBs) Processed - - 10 - 10

05 Proportion of Sourced Condoms distributed in the District - - 100 270,000 100

06 Number of awareness Meetings conducted in Schools and 
Community

- - - - 100

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by the Council Secretary, Mufumbwe District 

Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2022

The Integrated Development Planning programme will focus on coordinating all development 
efforts and spheres of development including all key stakeholders in the district. This 
programme will endevour to ensure implementation of the development policies, key objectives 
and strategies set out in the approved Integrated Development Plan (IDP) for Mufumbwe district 
which stands as an overall framework for development within the District. The IDP programmes 
includes the revision of the IDP itself, formulation of Local area Plans (LAPs), plot numbering 
and allocation, sensitization programmes and HIV/AIDs programmess. It will also include 
environmental protection through maintenance of parks and open spaces as well as the 
preservation of the environment by implementation of development control measures.
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3 Integrated Development Planning

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

612,988888,000-Personal Emoluments01 - -

01 Salaries and Wages - 888,000 612,988- -

459,510159,057-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Budget Item - 159,057 459,510- -

Programme Total - 1,047,057 1,072,498- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2022

The Integrated Development Planning programme is allocated K1 million of which Personal 
Emoluments is allocated K612,988 and K459,510 towards Goods and Services.



OUTPUT BASED  ANNUAL BUDGET Page 15

9706HEAD MUFUMBWE TOWN COUNCIL

BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0004Programme : Economic and business development

To attract investment and promote business development in the district

01 Number of Businesses Registered in the District - - 100 195 200

02 Number of Business Certificates Issued - - 500 478 500

03 Number of Agriculture Shows Held - - 1 1 1

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by the Council Secretary, Mufumbwe District 

Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2022

Mufumbwe Town Council intends to raise efficiency of its resource utilization through improved 
economic and business development programmes. The Council intends to improve registration 
and certification of all businesses in the District to enhance the business environment. It also 
intends to hold two Agricultural and commercial shows to promote agro-businesses and food 
production in the District.

4 Economic and business development

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

-5,000-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Budget Item - 5,000 -- -

Programme Total - 5,000 -- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2022

Economic and Business Development program has not been allocated any amount for the year 
2023 as the ground work for the year in question has already been achieved in this current year.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0005Programme : Public health and Environmental protection

To ensure efficient and effective management of all aspects of the enviroment that 
have a bearing on human health and welbeing.

01 Number of Truck Loads of Solid Waste Disposed off - - 240 240 240

04 Number of Keep Zambia Clean, Green and Health 
Campaigns conducted

- - 12 12 12

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by the Council Secretary, Mufumbwe District 

Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2022

Under the Public Health and Environmental Protection Programme, focus will be on the 
Management of Solid Waste, Promotion of Sanitation and Provision of Water in rural areas in 
the district, including Health inspectorate services. This will be achived by carrying out the 
following: targeted collection and diposal of atleast 70% of waste generated in the Urban part of 
the district, consistent implementation of the monthy Keep Zambia clean green and healty 
campaign, Carrying out of inspections on premises that handle foods, and Inspection of all 
carecasses before being sold as healthy meat.

5 Public health and Environmental protection

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

1,031,9221,304,400-Personal Emoluments01 - -

01 Salaries and Wages - 1,304,400 1,031,922- -

497,130357,252-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Budget Item - 357,252 497,130- -

Programme Total - 1,661,652 1,529,052- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2022

The total budget allocation for Public Health and Environmental Protection is K 1.5 million broken 
down as  K1.03 million being the largest for Personal Emoluments  K497,130 towards Goods 
and Services.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0006Programme : Housing and Community Amenities

1. To provide affordable housing and amenity-rich, sustainable neighborhoods for the 
residents including maintenance of Council Buildings/structures.
2. To effectively provide for public amenities.

01 Number of Parks and Open spaces Maintained - - 2 - -

02 Number of Market Centres Constructed - - 1 1 -

03 Number of Market Centres upgraded - - 1 - -

04 Kilometres of Feeder roads Graded in the district - - 50 - -

05 Kimlometres of township roads Graded - - 20 - -

06 Number of Bus stations and ablution blocks upgraded - - 1 - -

07 Number of Solar street lights installed along M8 road 
within the CBD

- - 50 - -

08 Number of Truck Parking Bay with ablution block 
Constructed

- - 1 - -

09 Number of Civic Centres Fenced - - 1 - -

10 Number of Vehicle Fitment Centres constructed (Phase 1) - - 1 - -

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by the Council Secretary, Mufumbwe District 

Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2022

The program on Housing and Community Amenities will facilitate the Construction of a Vehicle 
Fitment Centre, Upgrading and maintenance of the Bus station, Street Lighting, Maintenance of 
two Parks in the CBD, and grading of some Urban and feeder Roads.
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6 Housing and Community Amenities

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

603,407683,020-Personal Emoluments01 - -

01 Salaries and Wages - 683,020 603,407- -

1,177,5001,167,690-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Budget Item - 1,167,690 1,177,500- -

760,000696,260-Assets04 - -

01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - 696,260 760,000- -

Programme Total - 2,546,970 2,540,907- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2022

The program on Housing and Community Amenities program is allocated K2.5 million of which 
K603,407 will go towards Personal Emoluments , K1.2 million towards assets, and  K760,000 
towards Goods and Services as the least allocation.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0007Programme : Recreation Culture and Religion

1. To effectively promote Recreation, Culture and religious affairs in the district.

01 Number of Sports and Cultural clubs sponsored in a year - - 1 - -

02 Number of Sensitization Meetings on Statutory Marriage - - 20 - -

03 Number of Sensitization Meetings on Burial Permits - - 8 - -

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by the Council Secretary, Mufumbwe District 

Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2022

The Recreation, Culture and Religion Program will seek to facilitate participation in various 
sports and cultural disciplines, talent identification and promotion,  and enhance access to 
information through Library infrastructure service provision  in the district. This is intended to 
promote health and fitness and a culture of reading for informed local communities in the district.

7 Recreation Culture and Religion

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

142,882--Personal Emoluments01 - -

01 Salaries and Wages - - 142,882- -

69,370--Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Budget Item - - 69,370- -

Programme Total (0) - 212,252(0) (0)

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2022

The program on Recreation, Culture and Religion is allocated K212,252.00 , of which K142,882 
will go towards personal emoluments and K69,370 will go towards use of Goods and Services
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0008Programme : Education and skills development

To effectively and efficiently promote early childhood Education in the district through 
enforcement of the Day Nurseries Act

01 Percentage of Pre-Schools inspected to enforce minimum 
standard requirements

- - 100 - -

02 Number of programme graduates - - 20 - -

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by the Council Secretary, Mufumbwe District 

Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2022

The Education and Skills Development program will seek to address the gaps in the promotion 
of Early Childhood Education through enforcement of the Day Nurseries Act Chapter 313 of the 
Laws of Zambia. This will be achived by carrying out inspections of all schools offering early 
Childhood education and enforcing the minimum standards required. The programmme will 
include piloting of 20 students under Adult Literacy programme.

8 Education and skills development

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

-5,000-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Budget Item - 5,000 -- -

Programme Total - 5,000 -- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2022
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0010Programme : Public order and safety

To efficiently and effectively ensure Public Order and Safety in Mufumbwe district.

01 Number of Building Permits & Occupation Certificates 
Issued

- - 100 - -

02 Number of Boreholes Installed at the Fire Office - - 1 - -

03 Number of Fire and safety Ceftificates Issued - - 300 - -

04 Number of Sensitization meetings conducted - - 10 - -

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by the Council Secretary, Mufumbwe District 

Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2022

The Public Order and Safety program will focus on fire prevention, fire fighting and rescue 
services and Regulation of Buildings and infrastructure development. The Local Authority aims 
at 70% compliance levels to building regulations of all buildings development especially the 
Urban part of the district by carrying out more building inspections, enforcements and 
sensitization programmes. In terms of Fire safety, the Council intends to issue more than 300 
Fire and safety Ceftificates Issued to enhance compliance levels to fire regulations, and reduce 
response time to fire rescue emergencies and services by procuring a Fire truck.
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10 Public order and safety

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

556,612288,000-Personal Emoluments01 - -

01 Salaries and Wages - 288,000 556,612- -

-317,160-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Budget Item - 317,160 -- -

---Assets04 - -

01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -- -

Programme Total - 605,160 556,612- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2022

The Public Order and Safety  program is allocated K556,612 which is all allocated towards 
personal emoluments.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0011Programme : Management and support Services

1. 1. To effectively plan, execute, and manage the utilization of both financial and 
human resource.
1.2. To ensure effective, efficient and economical utilisation of public resources and 
assets

01 No. of Staff trained - - 5 3 1

02 No. of financial reports produced - - 4 4 4

04 Number of revenue collection points - - 5 1 2

05 No. of ICT systems automated - - 2 1 2

06 No. of ICT systems operational - - 2 - -

07 % reduction in debt - - 20 - -

09 Number of shops rented out - - 20 20 22

10 No. of Procuremement plans prepared - - 1 - -

11 No. of internal audit reports produced - - 4 4 4

12 No. of public relation reports/ Newsletters produced - - 4 - -

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by the Council Secretary, Mufumbwe District 

Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2022

Mufumbwe Town Council intends to raise efficiency of its resource utilization through improved 
management and support services and reduce the number of Audit queries by 95%. The 
Council will achieve this by ensuring that all Council resolutions are implemented, financial and 
audit reports are prepared, with well trained staff, trasparent and automated systems, a good 
procurement plan and  implementation of the debt management strategy.
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11 Management and support Services

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

2,175,0851,729,544-Personal Emoluments01 - -

01 Salaries and Wages - 1,729,544 2,175,085- -

686,6801,292,716-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Budget Item - 1,292,716 686,680- -

---Assets04 - -

01 Non-Financial Assets (Capital Expenditure) - - -- -

Programme Total - 3,022,260 2,861,765- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2022

Management and Support Services program has been allocated K2.8 million representing 7% of 
the total Budget of which K2.1 million  is towards Personal Emoluments, while K686,680 has 
been allocated towards Goods and Services whereas.
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BUDGET PROGRAMMES

Output Indicator:

Target

2021 2022

Actual Target Actual*

2023

Target

Key Output(s)

Programme Objective:

 Table  4:  Programme Outputs

0012Programme : Resource Mobilisation and Management

To, enhance, mobilize and manage resources for the Council meant to enhance 
implementation of developmental programmes and projects.

01 Number of Valuation Rolls Updated - - 1 - 1

02 Percentage of Budgeted revenue collected - - 100 66 100

03 Number of Sensitization meetings Conducted - - 10 8 10

Controlling Officer:

Executive Authority:

Programmes under which this Council will be accounted for by the Council Secretary, Mufumbwe District 

Council

* Output Produced as at 30th  June    2022

This programme is focused on mobilization and enhancement of Council revenue through 
updating of the Valuation Roll and collection of budget revenue by at least 75% efficiency.

12 Resource Mobilisation and Management

Approved 

2021  BUDGET 2022  BUDGET 

Approved 

2023 BUDGET 

Estimates
ECONOMIC CLASSIFICATION

Expenditure*Expenditure

Programme :

Table  5:  Programme Budget Allocation by Economic Classification

727,368924,358-Personal Emoluments01 - -

01 Salaries and Wages - 924,358 727,368- -

1,138,010991,280-Use of Goods and Services02 - -

00 General Budget Item - 991,280 1,138,010- -

1,127,2881,184,160-Liabilities05 - -

01  Outstanding Bills - 1,184,160 1,127,288- -

Programme Total - 3,099,798 2,992,666- -

* Budget Expenditure as at 30th  June    2022

Resource Mobilisation and Management is allocated Kwacha two million, nine hundred ninety 
two,sixty hundred and sixty six only                ( K2,992,666.00). This is broken down into three 
economic classifications;  Personal emoluments at K727,368, Use of Goods and Services at 
K1,138,010 being largest, and liabilities at K1,127,288.
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- 38,444,503Head Total: 41,023,958


